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MIr. Rosen

C.L. McGowan

ItRKIN

Supervisor John Hall, Newark Office, telephonically furnished
following Intornation which was obtalaed during the enlng of 4-2-68,
from investigation condct at the Locksmithing Institute, 1500 Cardinal
Drive, Little alls, New Jersey.

Eric 8. Hlt, studentnamber 3045189, submitted an enrollment
form mted 7-31-67, atwhich time his address was furnlshedas 2589 Ite
Notre Dame, EST, Montreal, Quebec, Canad.

Also submitted by alt was a'boadential information foarni'or
Locksmithing Iastitute which contained eight questions that Galt responded
to, all answers being typewritten. This form showed EricS. Ga1t, student
number 30-15189, telephone left blank, age 36, single, no dependents, under
employer itwas indicated that he was taking a course with American Business
Consultants, 11(0 Crenshaw, Long Beach, Calitoral. What indicated he lad
specialised training in the military In ordnance type work andhe felt thata
comb ition of the ordnanoework and te locksmithing weld combine in
one iminess. He Indlected he ld a high school education and on the question
on how he planned to capitalise on training, he checked "otherplans." This
form indicated he didnot have any physical fects and he furnished the
following two character references: Mrs. Itita Steen, Franklin, Los

p Angeles and Mrs. Marie Deninno, 5533 Hollywood, Los Angeles, whose
occupations were shown as housewife and waitress respectively.

Be responded to the question if there was any other information
which would help in connection with his enrollment, that he had never been
convicted of a crime or grand or petty larceny. This form was signed Eric S.
Galt, 1535 N- Serrono, Los Angeles, California, 90027, in handwriting.

The'records of the institute revealed a thirdform which
contaland the "School Record" of Eric 8. Galt, Student Number 30-145189,
1535 N. Serrano, Los Angeles, California, and furnisheda change at address
(no date) to 2608 Highland Avene, Birmingham, Aleams, 35205. A
photograph copy of the enrollment ledger, and acco document showed
,a change of address as of 3-30-68, to 113 14th Strmt, N. ., Atlanta, Georgia,

Ertra

4/13/68

Mr. Rosen

C.L. McGowan

MURKIN

Supervisor John Hall, Newark Office, telephonically furnished
following information which was obtained during the evening of 4-12-68,
from investigation conducted at the Locksmithing Institute, 1500 Cardinal
Drive, Little Falls, New Jersey.

EricS. Galt, student number 30-15189, submitted an enrollment
form dated 7-31-67, at which time his address was furnished as 2589 Rue
Notre Dame, EST, Montreal, Quebec, Canada.

Also submitted by Galt was a'confidential information fornifor
Locksmithing Institute which contained eight questions that Galt responded
to, all answers being typewritten. This form showedEric S. Galt, student
number 30-15189, telephone left blank, age 36, single, no dependents, under
employer it was indicated that he was taking a course with American Business
Consultants, 16000 Crenshaw, Long Beach, California. Galt indicated he had

specialized training in the military in ordaance type work and he felt that a
combination of the ordnance work and the locksmithing would combine in
one business. He indicated he had a high school education and on the question
on how he planned to capitalize on training, he checked "other plans." This
form indicated he did not have any physical defects and he furnished the
following two character references: Mrs. Rita Steen, 566 Franklin, Los
Angeles and Mrs. Marie Deninno, 5533 Hollywood, Los Angeles, whose

occupations were shown as housewife and waitress respectively.

He responded to the question if there was any other information
which would help in connection with his enrollment, that he had never been

convicted of a crime or grand or petty larceny. This form was signed Eric S.

Galt, 1535 -N- Serrono, Los Angeles, California, 90027, in handwriting.

Therecords of the institute revealed a third form which
contained the "School Record" of Eric S. Galt, Student Number 30-1-15189,
1535 N. Serrano, Los Angeles, California, and furnished a change of address

(no date) to 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham, Alabama, 35205. A
photograph copy of the enrollment ledger, and accounting document showed
a change ofaddress as of 3-30-68, to 113 14th Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia.
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Memorandum to Mr. Rosen
RE: MURKIN

The payment record for the correspondence course
is shownas follows:

7-31-67 $10.00 and $7.50
1-10-68 $15.00
2-2-68 $7.50
3-6-68 $7.50
3-11-68 $15,00
4-8-08 $7.00

Dates lessons received from Galt are as follows: 2-5-68,
2-23-68, 2-19-68, 2-23-68 (?), 3-7-68, 3-27-68, 4-1-68, 4-8-68,
4-10-68. All lessons are destroyed after they are received and
reviewed by school.

Of significance is a handwritten note made by an
employee of the school on Galt's record 10-5-67, "Going on
vacation, will advise."

SA Hall advised that the Locksmithing Institute
records are ina state of fluxwith respect to the ledgers and
that efforts are continuing to locate any additional information.
The only additional thing that the manager thinks may be in the
ledger records is a subscription card.

A stop has been placed on the next lession and the
FBI will be immediately notified upon receipt by the school.
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Mr. Rosen April 13, 1968

1 - Mr. Roose
C.L. McGovta 1 - Mr. Malley

1 - Mr. McGoveaI - Mr. Long
MURKIN

BAC HISS was telephonicallyadvised of Information
developed by the Newark Office. Hitt was last rected to send some
Agents and survey the situation at the address of us 14th Street,
Northeast, in Atlania to determine the feasibility of conducting a
raid to locate Galt

SAC Hitt advised the Buresa at 2:15 a Mr, that a
survey of the neighborhood bad been conducted and u would practicathy

be impossible to conduct a raid at this time. He potated out that
113 14th Street, Northcast, is a four-story house with 30 to 40
R joins the house next door which is approximately the same also,
do polated out that this is la the middle of the "hipple" section And
there is a nightclub next door which is the langout for the hipples.
The nightebab is kaown as the "Catacoints" He stated Unit as all
1:30 s. M., it was as loasy as the middle of the day with about 50
to 100 people milling arownd in the house,

ACTION:

Atlanta will contact the OWNET of the house and the
maliman in order to determine Las identities of the individuals
residing at this address. Agents will not mestion the mm of the

subject.

In view of the mature of the neighborhood and the
mecesity of being discreet in covering this matter, SAC Hitt was
authorized to use surveillance truck to observe the residence in
question.

CLM:In
(5)
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as 6:39 AM SA Dick Hamilton, atlanta
Office

advired

that
they

have now determined the anner
of

the
house at 113 14th St N.E. attanta is also the owner

of
the "Catacomb." night club, the hippie Langout

He also advised that
they

were setting up
their

surveillance truck in a
parking lot across the

street from the house.
They

were not able te

to observe
from

dueTo darkness Hamilton notidgo
in Dearlier because

they
Gall not get

a
sp

of

there was considerable activity around the about
address during the early morning hours and this
wer the

day
the hyppie wasput

out
and

being
soll on the

Action : Hamilton was instituded to
give consideration

to fact
that the address

of
113 14th st N.C.

could he erroneous due t transpored
numerals whe like and that variations

the
number should bealso checked

out.
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Mr. Rosen
6alt April 13, 1968

1 -Mr. Rosen
C.L. McGowan 1 - Mr. Malley

1 Mr. McGowan
1 - Mr. Long

MURKIN

SAC Hitt was telephonically advised of information
developed by the Newark Office. Hitt was inst ructed to send some
Agents and survey the situation at the address of us 14th Street,
Northeast, in Atlanta to determine the feasibility of conducting a
raid to locate Galt.

SAC Hitt advised the Bureau at 2:15 a. m., that a
survey of the neighborhood had been conducted and it would practically
be impossible to conduct a raid at this time. He pointed out that
113 14th Street, Northeast, is a four-story house with 30 to 40 rooms.
It joins the house next door which is approximately the same size.
He pointed out that this is in the middle of the "hipple" section and
there is a nightclub next dear which is the hangout for the hippies.
The nightclub is known as the "Catacomb." He stated that as of
1:30 a. m., itwas as busy as the middle of the day with about 50
to 100 people milling around in the house.

ACTION:

Atlanta will contact the owner of the house and the
mailman in order to determine the identities of the individuals
residing at this address. Agents will not mention the name of the
subject.

In view of the nature of the neighborhood and the
necessity of being discreet in covering this matter, SAC Hitt was
authorised to use surveillance truck to observe the residence in
question.

CLM:hw
(5)
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Mr. Rosen April 13, 1968

1 -Mr. Resea
C.L. McGowan 1 -Mr. Malley

1 -Mr. McGowas
1 IMr. Long

MURKIN

SAC Hitt was telephonically advised of information
developed by the Newark Office. Hitt was instructed to send some
Agents and survey the situation at the address of 113 14th Street,
Northeast, in Atlanta to determine the feasibility of conducting a
raid to locate Galt.

SAC Hitt advised the Bureauat 2:15 a. m., that a
survey of the neighborhood had been conducted and it would practically
be impossible to conduct a raid at this time. He pointed out that
113 14th Street, Northeast, is a four-story house with 30 to 40 rooms.
It joins the house next door which is approximately the same sise.
He pointed out that this is in the middle of the "hipple" section and
there is a nightelub next door which is the hangout for the hippies.
The nightchab is known as the "Catacomb." He stated that as of
1:30 a.m. itwas as busy as the middle of the day with about 50
to 100 people milling around in the house.

ACTION:

Atlania will contact the owner of the house and the
mailman in order to determine the identities of the individuals
residing at this address. Agents will net montion the name of the
subject.

In view of the nature of the neighborhood and the
necessity of being discreet in covering this matter, SAC Hitt was
authorised to use surveillance truck to observe the residence in
question,

iftle 13 8 Ja ,Pf

LRT
BECO CII HIGHTS
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Mr osen

supervisor John iE, Newark Offic telepWholaM t t d
foliewing tiformation which as obtahed'duringthe avningO 412 8,
from investigation conduted at theooksn t ingInstif6te; 50 Cardinal,
Drive, Little;Fails, New rs y..

Eric 8. Gait, studentnumber 8015189, submitteda enrollment
fori dated 74147, at which ti hbi address was furnishedas 2589 1Rue
Notre lAme, EST Moatreal, .Queboec Canaa.

.Also submitted by Gaitwas atonfidetlat informatioiftI tmr
Ltocksmithhg testitute which conttinedtight quetions that ait responded
to, allanswers beigtypowritten. This form showed Eric S. ,Git, student
number 30-15189, telephone left blant, age 36, single, h depndnts, :unader
employer itwas indicated that he was takinga curse witAmerican Business

'. Consulant., 1M10 Cresqhaw, Long ]Beach, Calitorida. Galt indicatedehad
specialized traiing in the military in ordnance type work and he. felt thata
combination of the ordinance work andthe lockamithing would combine in
one bursiness. He indieated he hada high school iedatioinand on the question
on how he planned to. capitaWon training he.checked "other plans. '3 This
form indicated he 'didnot haveany physical ,dfeateand he fantshed the
following two character refereces: Mre. h4t Steen, 5 6 branklin, Los
Angeles had re. Marie Deniing, 5533 Holywood, Ls Angeles, whose
occupations were shows as housewife andwaitress respectively.

He responded to the question if there wa ay other information
which would help in conne ation with his enrollment, that eh ad never been
convicted of a crime or grandor petty larceny. This. form was signed Eric S'

.-. Galt, 1835 *N_ Serrono, Los Angeles, California, 90027, in handwriting.

The-records of the instItute revealed a thirdform which
-. contained the "Behool Record" of Eric 8. .Gat, Student Number 304415189,

1585 N. Serrano, Los Angeles, California, and furnisheda chanige at address
(no date) to 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham, Alabama, 35205. A
photograph copy of the enrollment ledger, and accountind document showed
a change ofaddress as of 3-30-68a to 31S 14th Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia.

balk,fenMr. Rosen

C.L. McGowan

MURKIN

Supervisor John Hall, Newark Office, telephonically furnished
following information which was obtained during the evening of 4-12-68,
from investigation conducted at the Locksmithing Institute, 1500 Cardinal
Drive, Little Falls, New Jersey.

EricS. Galt, student number 30-15189, submitted an enrollment
form dated 7-31-67, at which time his address was furnished as 2589 Rue
Notre Dame, EST, Montreal, Quebec, Canada.

Also submitted by Galt was a'confidential information forrillfor
Locksmithing Institute which contained eight questions that Galt responded
to, all answers being typewritten. This form showed Eric S. Galt, student
number 30-15189, telephone left blank, age 36, single, no dependents, under
employer it was indicated that he was taking a course with American Business
Consultants, 16m0 Crenshaw, Long Beach, California. Galt indicated he had

specialized training in the military in ordnance type work and he felt that a
combination of the ordnance work and the locksmithing would combine in
one business. He indicated he had a high school education and on the question
on how he planned to capitalize on training, he checked "other plans." This
form indicated he did not have any physical defects and he furnished the

following two character references: Mrs. Rita Steen, 566 Franklin, Los
Angeles and Mrs. Marie Deninno, 5533 Hollywood, Los Angeles, whose
occupations were shown as housewife and waitress respectively.

He responded to the question if there was any other information
which would help in connection with his enrollment, that he had never been
convicted of a crime or grand or petty larceny. This form was signed Eric S.

Galt, 1535 -N- Serrono, Los Angeles, California, 90027, in handwriting.

The records of the institute revealeda third form which
contained the "School Record" of Eric S. Galt, Student Number 30-1-15189,
1535 N. Serrano, Los Angeles, California, and furnished a change of address
(no date) to 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham, Alabama, 35205. A
photograph copy of the enrollment ledger, and accountind document showed
a change of address as of 3-30-68, to 113 14th Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia.
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Memorandam to Mr. Rosen
M: /MUt

The pyment recordfor the correspondence course
is shownas follows:

7-81.67$10.00 and$7.50
1-10-88 $15.00
2-8-8 $7.60

8-6-68 $7.50
8-11-68 $15,00
4-88 $7.00

Dats lessons receivedfrom Gat a.a Lollows: 4--8,
2.33-88, 2-10-88, 2.4388 (?), 5448, 347-8t 4-1-08, 4-8-88,
4410.68. All lessons are destrboyd after they are ru*ivnd and
'revewed by school,

of igniMetlce isa bandwritten note zads by an
*mplayos of the schoo o lt's record,1044-7,, "Goingo
vacatiou, wvilladvise. 1

BABalladvIsed tb~tthe ksmhnlt inttute
records arn zwo lxhwittrseothe lgsand
thtieffortsare .exntinuin to locate anyadditiowUi ln~ormstion.
The adgyadditioel thing tbat the manager thnk WW ay be in the
ldger records isa subscription card.

A stop Iw beenp*cod w the next lesulon and the
FIBIwill 1*Immedlately notifiedupon receipt by the sohool.

Memorandum to Mr. Rosen
RE: MURKIN

The payment record for the correspondence course
is shown as follows:

7-31-67 $10.00 and $7.50
1-10-68 $15.00
2-2-68 $7.50
3-6-68 $7.50
3-11-68 $15,00
4-8-68 $7.00

Dates lessons received from Galtare as follows: 2-5-68,
2-23-68, 2-19-68, 2-23-68(?), 3-7-68, 3-27-68, 4-1-68, 4-8-68,
4-10-68. All lessons are destroyed after they are received and
reviewed by school.

Of significance is a handwritten note made by an
employee of the school on Galt's record 10-5-67, "Going on
vacation, will advise. #

SA Hall advised that the Locksmithing Institute
records are in a state of fluxwith respect to the ledgers and
that efforts are continuing to locate any additional information.
The only additional thing that the manager thinks may be in the
ledger records is a subscription card.

A stop has been placed on the next lession and the
FBI will be immediately notified upon receipt by the school.
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Mr. DeLeach April 12, 1968

Onic
1 - Mr. DeLeach

A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Malley

prevent1 -Mr. McGowna
MURKIN 1 - Mr. McDenough

17 Mr. Long
1 - Mr. Martindale
1 - Mr. Bishop

In connection with the investigation into the death of
Martin Lather King, Jr. the white Mustang owned by EricS. Galt was
located in Atlanta, 4/11/68. A woman living in the area where the
car was Apparentlyabandoned saw aneatly dressed white man wearing
what she believes was a blue suit park the car at a low class white
housing project between 8:30 a.m. and 9:00 a.m., 4/5/68. She attached
no significance to this incident, butwhen the car had not been moved
by 4/11/88, she brought this to the attention ofher minister, and he
reported the car to the Atlanta Police Department.

The Atlanta Police Department, since the car had Alabama
licease plates, checked with the Alabama Division of Motor Vehicles,
who informed the FBI Office at Mobile of the inquiry. Mobile immediately
advised Atlanta and the car was taken to the FBI garage for processing.

ACTION:

This is submitted for information.

WLM:rmr
(9)
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S1.- Mr. DeLoachA. Rosen .M.Rosen I . Mr.Msey 1

MUREIN 1 -' Mr. Shroder M ,rSuliran
1- Mr. McGowan.

ASSASSINATION OF P 8 ENT 1 * Mr. Marin*
JOHN F. KENNDY . icDonough

1 Mr. Mohr.

At 12:55 p.A., hospector Joseph Sullivan called from
Memphis to-advise the Memphis Office had been contacted by Walter
Lane Bailey, the colored owner of the. Loraine Motel, 406 Mulberry,
Memphis, Tennessee, the motel at which King was staying when killed.
Bailey advised the Memphis Office le had been contacted bya represen
tative of the District Attorney, New Orleans, Lotastana, who had re
quested an Interview with Bailey and same was.arrangedior 4:00 p.in,
today. Bailey did not recal the name of the individual who requested
the appotatment with him.

.Sullivan stated that Bailey's wife had passed away and was
beig buried this afternoon and that because of this situation, he was
not pressed for any further details concerningthis contact.

ACTION: - ._- _

.pased on the information Available, it is not known whether
District Attorney Garrison ismaking anattemptto tie the killing of
iting in with his investigation Into the assassination of President Remnedy
or whether some other ulterior motive eists. Sullivan was instructed

= that in the event additional information Is received concerning this con
tact, he should furnish details to he Bireau.

JRM:eswt
0) ltI o'

...........................

Thums
Mr. DeLoach April 12, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoachA. Rosen
1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Malley

MURKIN 1 - Mr. Shroder 1 - Mr. Sullivan
1 - Mr. McGowan

ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT 1 - Mr. Martindale
JOHN F. KENNEDY 1 - Mr. McDonough

1 - Mr. Mohr

At 12:55 p.m., Inspector Joseph Sullivan called from
Memphis to advise the Memphis Office had been contacted by Walter
Lane Bailey, the colored owner of the Lorraine Motel, 406 Mulberry,
Memphis, Tennessee, the motel at which King was staying when killed.
Bailey advised the Memphis Office he had been contacted by a represen-
tative of the District Attorney, New Orleans, Louisiana, who had re-
quested an interview with Bailey and same was arranged for 4:00 p.m.
today. Bailey did not recall the name of the individual who requested
the appointment with him.

Sullivan stated that Bailey's wife had passed away and was

being buried this afternoon and that because of this situation, he was
not pressed for any further details concerning this contact.

ACTION:

Based on the information available, it is not known whether
District Attorney Garrison is making an attempt to tie the killing of
King in with his investigation into the assassination of President Kennedy
or whether some other ulterior motive exists. Sullivan was instructed
that in the event additional information is received concerning this con-

tact, he should furnish details to the Bureau.

JRM:emf
(10) jibb IS S 32 HH PP

LBI
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Mr. DeLoach April 12, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoachA. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Malley

MURKIN 1 - Mr. McGowan
1 - Mr. McDonough
1 Mr. Long
1 - Mr. Martindale
1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Courad
1 - Mr. Sullivan

The Laboratory has determined that laundry tage on
clothing believed to have been abandoned by the subject are similar in
all respects to laundry tags used by the Home Service Laundry and
Dry Cleaning Company, 5280 Hollywood Boulevard, Los Angeles,
although it cannot be definitely stated that the tags in question were
made by this laundry's marking machine.

Lucy Pinela, present manager of Home Laundry and Dry
Cleaning, believes she has seen undershorts of the type in question
and says the laundry tag in question would have been used sometime
after mid-February, 1968; however, all records, as well as tools,
were removed by Jay Wallis Vernon, also known as Jerome Wallis
Vernon, former manager who operated the laundry until 3/24/68 and
last appeared at the laundry 3/27/68.

The laundry Vernon managed is about five blocks from
the Rompage Hardware Store which has been identified as the
source of a pair of pliers believed to have been abandoned by the
killer.

Vernon has FBI number 743 226 B and his fingerprints
are not identical with any of the latent prints developed in this case.
His handwriting is not identical with the handwriting in this case.

Vernon was born 12/14/35 at Parapa, Texas, and was
a Bureau Army Deserter Fugitive in 1953 after he failed to return
to his duty station, Fort Campbell, Kentucky, as ordered. He
surrendered to the Sheriff's Office, Craig, Colorado, 10/25/53. He
became a Bureau Air Force Deserter Fugitive when he deserted from
Mather Air Force Base, California, in 1963 and he was arrested by
FBI Agents, 10/18/63 at Las Vegas. z0

M-Enclosure
WLM:EJM:r.nr (11) CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLeach
RE: MURKIN

Vernon has been on probation since 8/31/67 on a local forgery
charge. He purchased the Home Service Laundry 1/15/68 and removed
all cash and records, 3/25/68, failing to keep an appointment the same
day to discuss payment for the laundry with the former owner. Although
his present whereabouts are not yet known he has been placed in
Los Angeles on 4/6/68.

The white Mustang owned by Eric S. Galt was located in
Atlanta, 4/11/68, as a result of an inquiry made by local authorities to
the FBI National Crime Information Center. The car was in the parking
area of a low class white housing project adjacent to the intersection of
Memorial Drive and Connally Street. The project has 795 apartments
containing a total of 3,245 rooms.

Investigation established that the car was parked in Atlanta
between 8:30 a. m. and 9:00 a. m, 4/5/68, by a white male, 5' II",
165 pounds, neatly dressed in a suit, possibly blue. He walked away
after locking the car. He had no hat, did not wear glasses, and carried
no luggage. One witness saw him refer to a small notebook about
three by five inches in size.

When Galt purchased this car in Birmingham, 8/30/67, the
odometer reading was about 20, 000; it is now $9,100. Stickers on the
car show it was serviced by Cort Fox Ford Company, Hollywood,
California, no date given; was serviced by Beckman Chevron Service,
Los Angeles, 2/13/68, mileage: 34185; and an official Mexican tourist
sticker indicates the car has been in Mexico.

In the trunk were various items of clothing and bedding, four
floor mats, an air filter cartridge, a hunting knife and tools. Also
found in the trunk was a piece of cardboard torn from a paper tissue
box on which is written Ginger and Anita Katzwinkel, 1535 Surano,
Apt. 6." Below the address appear two words believed to be
"Olkahombe" and "Broult." The word "day" is written above the words
"Ginger and Anita.

-2-
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
RE: MURKIN

The car has been completely processed for latent fingerprints
and has been minutely examined inall respects. All items from the car
are presently being examined in the Laboratory and Identification
Division at Washington.

Records of an apartment house located at 1535 North Serrano,
Los Angeles, show that Galt paid rent in cash for an apartment at this
address for the months of November and December, 1967. When the
received for the apartments went to collect rent approximately 1/18/68,
Galt had left the premises. He received a letter from Galt dated
1/21/68, postmarked in Les Angeles 1/22/68, which stated, "Dear Sir,I am writing to inform you that Imoved from the apt. I informed the
original manager so Iam enclosing the keys. I made a deposit on keys
but as I lost one will forfit deposit. Sincerely." The letter was signed
Eric S. Galt. This letter is being flown to the FBI Laboratory.

Apartment six at the above address is presently rented to
Jennie Morgan who has lived there since 2/12/08. She has no knowledge
Galt or the Katswinkels, The information operator at Los Angeles
reported a listing for Anita Katswinkel, 1831 North Gramercy Place,
but it has been determined this telephone was disconnected 4/8/68.
The press listing directory shows Anita Katzwinkel as residing in
apartment 303. This apartment was occupied by Mr. and Mrs. Thomas
M. Filikeid beginning in October, 1967. They paid rent 4/1/68 saying
they were moving within thirty days and on 4/5/68 the manager found a
note in the apartment indicating they had moved out.

Every possible lead is being immediately covered in
Les Angeles to locate the Katawinkels and to develop further information
on Galt. Atlanta is also landing every possible effort to trace Galt's
movements.

There is no record of Ginger or Anita Katzwinkel in Bureau
indices or the Identification Division.

CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
RE: MURKIN

ACTION:

Attached for approval is a memorandum for the White House,
the Attorney General, the Deputy Attorney General, and the Civil
Rights Division.

All investigation is being conducted on a top priority basis
and you will be advised of pertinent developments.
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UNITESTATES DEPARTMENT OF JU3TICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply. Please Referto WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

April -12, 1968

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING,, JR.

The murder of Martin Luther King, Jr., on
April 4, 1968, continues to receive the "mostvigorous
investigative attention.

Additional suspects have been developed and are
being expeditiously processed. Other investigative phases
of this case are being exhaustively pursued throughout the
country.

Additional examinations, comparisons and
analyses of physical evidence by the -FBI Laboratory,and
Identification Division are being performed on a continuous
basis.

No effort or expense is being spared in our total
commitment to the successful outcome of this investigation.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
REAU OF

In Reply. Please Refer to WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

File No.

April 12, 1968

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

The murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.,, on
April 4, 1968, continues to receive the most vigorous
investigative attention.

Additional suspects have been developed and are
being expeditiously processed. Other investigative phases
of this case are being exhaustively pursued throughout the
country.

Additional examinations, comparisons and
analyses of physical evidence by the FBI Laboratory and
Identification Division are being performed on a continuous
basis.

No effort or expense is being spared in our total
commitment to the successful outcome of this investigation.
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(7)

Mr. DeLeach April 11, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach
A. Remon 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGovan

MURKIN 1 - Mr. Long
BUFILE: 44-38861 1 - Mr. Dates

On 4/10/68, SA Richard F. Dates, Civil Rights
Section, telephonically contacted Mrs. Jean Wilkins,
Office of the Director, Bareau of Prisens, Department
of Justice, and requested that the files of the Bureau
of Primons be searched for any record on suspect Eric
Starve Galt under his full name and under any possible
combinations such as Cault, Gralt, and variations of the
first name. Mrs. Wilkins was furnished a description
of Galt.

Subsequently, Mrs. Wilkins on 4/10/68 contacted
SA Dates and advised that a complete search of the Bureau
of Prisons active and inactive files on present and former
imates of Federal penitentiaries disclosed no names
identical or possibly similar to suspect Galt's name.
Mrs. Wilkins stated that one of the most competent
clorical employees in the Bureau of Prisons was used
to conduct this search which was extremely thorough.

ACTION:

None. For information.

RFB:wjc
(7)

M-D.Y
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Mr. DeLoach April 11, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLeach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan

MURKIN 1 - Mr. McDonoughD Mr. Long- Mr. Martindale
1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Courad
1 - Mr. Selliven

In connection with this investigation it is being
recommended that copies of two separate artists' conceptions
of the unknown subject, one based upon descriptions given
by witnesses in Memphis and the other by witnesses in
Birmingham, be furnished to Agents handling this investigation
in the field.

The unknown subject has been generally described
as a white male, five teet eight inches to five feet eleven
inches in heighth, weight between 1:30 and 170 pounds, medium
build, dark brown or black hair, and 27 to 36 years of age.

It has previously been impressed upon the field
and it is being reiterated that in connection with any inquiries
conducted no indication should be given that the investigation
involved the captioned case.

Attached in one copy each of the artists' conceptions
submitted by the Memphis and airningham Offices.

RECOMMENDATION:

That copies of the two artists' conceptions be
furnished to the field for the use of Agents handling this
investigation.

Enclosures (2)
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Mr. Rosen April11, 1968

C. L. McGowan 1- Mr. Rosen
- Mr. Malley

Mr. Shder .MTJRIN - Mr. Long

At 2:11a.m., 4/11/68, Robert Easton, Attorney, Inter
Division Information Unit of the Department, advised Extra Duty
Supervisor B. E. Helgeson that he had just received a phone call from
a man identifying himself as Frank Clemente, 2121 W. .Erie Avenue,
Chicago, Illinois, phone M06-7469. Clemente stated he had observed
an individual in Chicago on4/7/88 ,who resembled the publishedartist's
conception of unknown subject. This person was changing a tire on an
automobile andwhen Clemente afered to help, he declinedassisance.

ACTION:

Above information furnished to Night Supervisor Herbert
Stallings, Chicago Office. He was instructed to have Ctentrte. Interviewed
today and follow up any logical leads developed as a result of the
interview.

HEH:pah
(5)

Mr. Rosen April 11, 1968

C. L. McGowan 1 - Mr. Rosen
1 -Mr. MalleyI Mr. Shreder metacher

MURKIN - Mr. Long

Long
At 2:11 a. m. , 4/11/68, Robert Easton, Attorney, Inter-

Division Information Unit of the Department, advised Extra Duty
Supervisor H. E. Helgeson that he had just received a phone call from
a man identifying himself as Frank Clemente, 2121 W. Erie Avenue,
Chicago, Illinois, phone MO6-7469. Clemente stated he had observed
an individual in Chicago on 4/7/68 who resembled the published artist's
conception of unknown subject. This person was changing a tire on an
automobile and when Clemente offered to help, he declined assistance.

ACTION:

Above information furnished to Night Supervisor Herbert
Stallings, Chicago Office. He was instructed to have Clemente interviewed
today and follow up any logical leads developed as a result of the
interview.

HEH:pah
(5)
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Mr. Rosen April 11, 1968
1 -'Mr. Rosen

C. L. McGowan 1 - Mr. Malley
,1 - Mr. McGowan

MURKIN -Mr. Long

SAC Gamble of the Birmingham Office telephonically advised
that he had received a call from General Doster of the Alabama
National Guard on the evening of 4/9/68. Gamble was unable to contact
the General and on 4/10/68 the Adjutant of the Alabama National Guard
appeared at the Birmingham Office and desired to know whether the
rifle used in the killing of Martin Luther King, Jr., had been purchased
in Alabama. He pointed out that the National Guard had the responsibility
for the over-all security in the State and a tense racial situation might
develop if it is true that the rifle used in thelkilling had been purchased
in.Birmingham, Alabama.

ACTION:

After talking with Mr. DeLoach, SAC Gamble was instructed
that he could advise the General of the Alabama National Guard for
his confidential information that it appeared thata rifle found near
the scene of the shooting was in fact purchased in Birmingham, Alabama;
that the FBI if askedabout this will neither confirm or deny it;
thatwe are pursingaalstrictno comment position.

CLM:rmr
(5)

Mr. Rosen April 11, 1968

1 - Mr. Rosen
C. L. McGowan 1 - Mr. Malley

1 - Mr. McGowan
1 - Mr. Long

MURKIN

SAC Gamble of the Birmingham Office telephonically advised
that he had received a call from General Doster of the Alabama
National Guard on the evening of 4/9/68. Gamble was unable to contact
the General and on 4/10/68 the Adjutant of the Alabama National Guard
appeared at the Birmingham Office and desired to know whether the
rifle used in the killing of Martin Luther King, Jr., had been purchased
in Alabama. He pointed out that the National Guard had the responsibility
for the over-all security in the State and a tense racial situation might
develop if it is true that the rifle used in the killing had been purchased
in Birmingham, Alabama.

ACTION:

After talking with Mr. DeLoach, SAC Gamble was instructed
that he could advise the General of the Alabama National Guard for
his confidential information that it appeared that a rifle found near
the scene of the shooting was in fact purchased in Birmingham, Alabama;
that the FBI if asked about this will neither confirm or deny it;
that we are pursuing astrict no comment position.
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1 - Mr. DeLeach
1 - Mr. Rosen

The Attorney General
1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowanApril 11,1968
1 - Mr. McDonough

Director, FBI 1. Mr. LongI - Mr. Martindale
1 - Mr. Bishop

MURDER or MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 1 - Mr. Conrad
1 - Mr. Sullivan

Attached for your information isa memoranium setting
forth an Important current development in this investigation.

Enclosure

1 - The Deputy Attorney General (Enclosure)

1 - Mr. Stephen J. Follak (Enclosure)
Assistant Attorney General

WLM:vea
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UNITED STATES -DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply,PleaseReferto W*ASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

File No...
- -..,April 11, 1968

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

In connection with our investigation into the murder
of Martin Luther King, Jr., on-April 4, 1968, investigation
has indicated that the killer may have left the scene in a white
Mustang automobile.

Further investigation has established that a 1966
white Mustang automobile, vehicle identification number
6T07C190647, 1968 Alabama license plates 1-38993, _was in
Memphis on April 3 and 4, 1968. This, automobile is
registered to one Eric S. Galt, 2608 Highland Avenue,
Birmingham, Alabama. It was purchased by,Galt from a
private citizen in Birmingham on August 30, 1967.

Galt is known to have resided in Birmingham
from September, 1967, to October, 1967, but his present
'whereabouts are unknown and nothing is known concerning
his activities prior to the purchase of the Mustang.

We are instituting a nation-wide search to locate
this automobile.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

File No.

April 11, 1968

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

In connection with our investigation into the murder
of Martin Luther King, Jr., on April 4, 1968, investigation
has indicated that the killer may have left the scene in a white
Mustang automobile.

Further investigation has established that a 1966
white Mustang automobile, vehicle identification number
6T07C190647, 1968 Alabama license plates 1-38993, was in
Memphis on April 3 and 4, 1968. This automobile is
registered to one Eric S. Galt, 2608 Highland Avenue,
Birmingham, Alabama. It was purchased by Galt from a
private citizen in Birmingham on August 30, 1967.

Galt is known to have resided in Birmingham
from September, 1967, to October, 1967, but his present
whereabouts are unknown and nothing is known concerning
his activities prior to the purchase of the Mustang.

We are instituting a nation-wide search to locate
this automobile.
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Mr. DeLoach April 11, 1968
1 - Mr. DeLoach

A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Malley
1 n Mr. McGowan

MURKIN - Mr. McDonough
a - Mr. Long
1 - Mr. Martindate
1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Conrad
1 - Mr. Sullivan

Eric Galt, the prime suspect who resembles the artist's
conception of the subject, owns awhite Mustang, was in Memphis
4/3-4/68, and whose handwriting resembles the subject's, continues
to be a mystery man. He is known to have lived in Birmingbam from
September to December, 1967, and to have been ina Memphis
motel 4/3-4/68, but no other record ofhis existence has yetbeen
found. All offices are continuing an extensive search of every
logical source for some reference to this individual.

It is noted that Galt claimed to have been a"barger"
working on Mississippi River barges between St. Louts and New Orleans.
Many small companies operate such barges and all are being
contacted as quickly as possible. We have been advised, however,that seamen working on the barges never refer to themselves as
"bargers" but that this is a European term. Despite the fact
that Galt has been described as having aTexas or western accent,full consideration is being given to the possibility that he isnot a
native American and appropriate checks are being made includingrecords of Immigration and Naturalization Service, Passport and
Visa Office of the State Department, and other such repositories of
information concerning foreign nationals in the United States.

All offices are arranging for local law enforcement agenciesto issue allpoint bulletins on Gall's automobile in order that he
may be quickly located for questioning. 2HaA full description of Galt's Mustang automobile has been
entered in the National Crime Information Center so that we will
be Immediately aware if any inquiry is made concerning this car by any
law enforcement agencies in the country.
Enclosure
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Memorandura to Mr. DeLLanch
RB: MURKIN

There has been recent press publicity regarding an
alleged search for King's killer in Mexico. We have made no such
search. It is noted, however, that Legat, Mexico City advised that
Mexico City Police, on the basis of an alleged resemblance of
Claude Chester McLaren, Jr., to an artist's conception of the
subject, questioned him as he was boarding aplane 4/8/68 in
Mexico City to travel to Houston. licelaree identified himself as
employed by a firm inVenesuela. He had traveled from New Orleans
to Honduras 3/30/68 and entries on his passport verified this fact.
MeLaren was photographed by the Mexicans, and although it appears
that he was out of the country during the pertinent period, his
photograph is being obtained to display topertinent witnesses.

It is noted that the subject, when purchasing the rifle in
Birmingham, paid for it with $20 bills, and the suspect who rented
a room in the flophouse in Memphis from which the fatal shot was
fired also paid for his room rent witha $20 bill. The landlady at
the flophouse furnished three $20 bills, one of which was given to her
by the suspect, but she does not know whichof the three bills was
received from him. The binoculars purchased in Memphis 4/4/08
were also paid forwith $20 bills. The individual using the name
Galt, when he purchased the white Mustang in Birmingham, also
paid in cash with 8100 and $20 bills. The serial numbers of the
$20 bills obtained from the landlady are being processed in the
National Crime Information Center to determine whether this money
may have been bail money from abank robbery or otherwise
recorded asstolen property.

The Philadelphia Office determined that Barclay Laundry,
253 South Tenth Street, Philadelphia, has used a laundry tag
such as the one found on clothing abandoned near the crime scene
with the rille which is believed to be the murder weapon. The
Barclay Laundry last used such a tag 12/19/67 for the Imundry
of one Fred Nelbauer, a Philadelphia school teacher residing at
2213 Spruce Street, Philadelphia, whose Social Security No. is

. Nopertinent information concerning Nethauer could
be located in Bureau files and no record for him could be located
in the Identification Division. (Laboratory examination has now eliminated

the Philadelphia laundry.)
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
RE: MURKIN

Extensive publicity is currently being given to a suspect reported
by the Mexican Consulate in Memphis who allegedly is being sought in
Mexico. This concerns one John Scott Candrian a22-year-old Memphis
State University student who resides in Chicago and who obtained a tourist
card to visit Mexico from the Consulate in Memphis on 4/3/66. He indicated
he intended to enter Mexico 4/13/68. It is known that Candrian entered
Mexico through Arizona on 4/10/68. He is due to return to Memphis State
University when classes resume after Easter vacation on 4/15/68.
Candrian does not fit the description of the subject and there is no evidence
to connect him with this case. We have not sought his whereabouts in
Mexico but inview of the publicity being afforded this individual, be is
being thoroughly processed to eliminate any possibility of his involvement.

With regards to reports of false police radio broadcasts following
the shooting of King, we were previously advised by the Memphis Police
Department that approximately thirty minutes after King was shot a man
with a Citizens Band radio in his car flagged down a Memphis police car
and called attention to broadcasts being received on his Citizens Band radio
from an unidentified person who claimed he was following a white Mustang
occupied by three persons. The unknown broadcaster gave a running
description of the reute allegedly being taken by the Mustang and toward
the end of the transmission claimed that the Mustang had just gone through
a red light at the main Intersection of Raleigh, Tennessee, at 95 miles
an hour. Police contacted the Sheriff's office in Raleigh who advised that
two Sheriff's units were at the intersection and DO such incident had
occurred. The unknown broadcaster was never identified and police
considered the broadcast to be a boax. Full consideration isbeing given
to the possibility that the subject was broadcasting over the Citizens Band
for the purpose of drawing police on to a false trail.

ACTION:

Attached for approval is a memorandum for the White House,
the Attorney General, the Deputy Attorney General, and the Civil Rights
Division.

All investigation is being expedited and you will be kept advised
of developments.

3 -
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UNITD STATES DEPARTMENT OF JTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply. Please Refer to WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535
File No.

April 11, 1968

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

The investigation of the murder of Martin Luther
King, Jr., on April 4, 1968, has assumed gigantic
proportions.

All Field Divisions of the FBI are participating
in an around-the-clock operation designed to idelitify and
apprehend the person or persons responsible for the killing.

Suspects are being developed and processed on
a daily basis as additional information is developed. Every
aspect of the investigation is being vigorously pursued and
the complete facilities of this Bureau will remain fully
committed until this matter has been finally resolved.

UNIT STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
REAU OF

In Reply. Please Refer to WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

File No.
April 11, 1968

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

The investigation of the murder of Martin Luther
King, Jr., on April4, 1968, has assumed gigantic
proportions.

All Field Divisions of the FBI are participating
in an around-the-clock operation designed to identify and

apprehend the person or persons responsible for the killing.

Suspects are being developed and processed on
a daily basis as additional information is developed. Every
aspect of the investigation is being vigorously pursued and
the complete facilities of this Bureau will remain fully
committed until this matter has been finally resolved.
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Fil No. .April 11, 1968

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

The investigation of the murder of Martin Luther
King, Jr., on April 4, 1968, has assumed gigantic"
proportions.

All Field Divisions of the FBI are, participating
in an around-the-clock operation designed to identify and
apprehend the person or persons responsible .for the killing.

Suspects are being developed and processed on
a daily basis as additional information is developed. Every.
aspect of the investigation is being vigorously pursued and
the complete facilities of this Bureau will remain fully
committed until this matter has been finally resolved.
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The investigation of the murder of Martin Luther
King, Jr., on April4, 1968, has assumed gigantic
proportions.

All Field Divisions of the FBI are participating
in an around-the-clock operation designed to identify and

apprehend the person or persons responsible for the killing.

Suspects are being developed and processed on
a daily basis as additional information is developed. Every
aspect of the investigation is being vigorously pursued and
the complete facilities of this Bureau will remain fully
committed until this matter has been finally resolved.
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UNIT STATES DEPARTMENT OF J*TICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, PleasReferto WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535
File No.

April11, 1968

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

The investigation of the murder of Martin Luther
King, Jr., on April 4, 1968, has assumed gigantic
proportions.

All Field Divisions of the FBI are participating
in an around-the-clock operation designed to -identify and
apprehend the person or persons responsible for the killing.

Suspects are being developed and processed on
a daily basis as additional information is developed. .Every
aspect of the investigation is being vigorously pursued and
the complete facilities of this Bureau will remain fully
committed until this matter has been finally resolved.

UNIT STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
GREAU OF

In Reply, Please Refer to WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

File No.
April 11, 1968

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

The investigation of the murder of Martin Luther
King, Jr.,, on April 4, 1968, has assumed gigantic
proportions.

All Field Divisions of the FBI are participating
in an around-the-clock operation designed to identify and

apprehend the person or persons responsible for the killing.

Suspects are being developed and processed on
a daily basis as additional information is developed. Every
aspect of the investigation is being vigorously pursued and
the complete facilities of this Bureau will remain fully
committed until this matter has been finally resolved.
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UNIT STATES DEPARTAMENT OF JOTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply. Please Refer to WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

l N. April11, 1968

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

The investigation of the murder of Martin Luther
King, Jr., on April 4, 1968, has assumed gigantic
proportions.

All Field Divisions of the FBI are participating
in an around-the-clock operation designed to identify and
apprehend the person or persons responsible for the killing.

Suspects are being developed and processed on
a daily basis as additional information is developed. Every
aspect of the investigation is being vigorously pursued and
the complete facilities of this Bureau will remain fully
committed until this matter has been finally resolved.

III
UNITE STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
GREAT OF

In Reply, Please Refer to WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

File No.
April 11, 1968

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

The investigation of the murder of Martin Luther
King, Jr., on April 4, 1968, has assumed gigantic
proportions.

All Field Divisions of the FBI are participating
in an around-the-clock operation designed to identify and

apprehend the person or persons responsible for the killing.

Suspects are being developed and processed on
a daily basis as additional information is developed. Every
aspect of the investigation is being vigorously pursued and
the complete facilities of this Bureau will remain fully
committed until this matter has been finally resolved.
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Mr. DeLoach April 11, 1968
1 - Mr. DeLoach

A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan
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1 be Mr. McDonough
1 - Mr. Long
1 - Mir. Martindale
1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Conrad
1 - Mr. Sullivan

Eric Galt, the prime suspect who resembles the artist's
conception of the subject, owns a white Mustang, was in Memphis
4/3-4/68, and whose handwriting resembles the subject's, continues
to be a mystery man. He is known to have lived in Birmingham from
September to December, 1987, and to have been in a Memphis
motel 4/3-4/68, but no other record of his existence has yet been
found. All offices are continuing an extensive search of every
logical source for some reference to this individual.

It is noted that Galt claimed to have been a "barger"
working on Mississippi River barges between St. Louis and New Orleans.
Many small companies operate such barges and all are being
contacted as quickly as possible. We have been advised, however,
that seamen working on the barges never refer to themselves as
"bargers" but that this is a European term. Despite the fact
that Galt has been described as having aTexas or western accent,
full consideration is being given to the possibility that he is not a
native American and appropriate checks are being made including
records of Immigration and Naturalization Service, Passport and
Visa Office of the State Department, and other such repositories of
information concerning foreign nationals in the United States.

All offices are arranging for local law enforcement agencies
to issue all point bulletins on Galt's automobile in order that he
may be quickly located for questioning.

A full description of Gelt's Mustang automobile has been
entered in the National Crime Information Center so that we will
be immediately aware If any inquiry is made concerning this car by any
law enforcement agencies in the country.
Enclosure
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
RE: MURKIN

There has been recent press publicity regarding an
alleged search for King's killer in Mexico. We have made no such
search. It is noted, however, that Legal, Mexico City advised that
Mexico City Police, on the basis of an alleged resemblance of
Claude Chester McLaren, Jr., to an artist's conception of the
subject, questioned him as he was boarding aplane 4/8/68 in
Mexico City to travel to Houston. McLaren identified himself as
employed by a firm in Venezuela. He had traveled from New Orleans
to Honduras 3/30/68 and entries on his passport verified this fact.
McLaren was photographed by the Mexicans, and although itappears
that he was out of the country during the pertinent period, his
photograph isbeing obtained to display to pertinent witnesses.

It is noted that the subject, when purchasing the rifle in
Birmingbam, paid for it with $20 bills, and the suspect who rented
a room in the flophouse in Memphis from which the fatal shot was
fired also paid for his room rent with a $20 bill. The landlady at
the flophouse furnished three $20 bills, one of which was given to her
by the suspect, but she does not know which of the three bills was
received fromhim. The binoculars purchased in Memphis 4/4/68
were also paid for with $20 bills. The individual using the name
Galt, when he purchased the white Mustang in Birmingham, also
paid in cash with $100 and $20 bills. The serial numbers of the
$20 bills obtained from the landlody are being processed in the
National Crime Information Center to determine whether this money
may have been bait money from a bank robbery OF otherwise
recorded as stolen property.

The Philadelphia Office determined that Barclay Laundry,
253 South Tenth Street, Philadelphia, has used a laundry tag
such as the one found on clothing abandoned near the crime scene
with the rifle which is believed to be the murder weapon. The
Barclay Laundry last used such a tag 12/19/67 for the laundry
of one Fred Neibauer, a Philadelphia school teacher residing at
2213 Spruce Street, Philadelphia, whose Social Security No. is

. No pertinent information concerning Neibauer could
be located in Bureau files and no record for him could be located
in the Identification Division. (Laboratory examination has now eliminated

the Philadelphia laundry.)
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
RE: MURKIN

Extensive publicity is currently being given to a suspect reported
by the Mexican Consulate in Memphis who allegedly is beinga in
Mexico. This concerns one John Scott Candrias a22-year-old Memphis
State University student who resides in Chicago and who obtained a tourist
card to visit Mexico from the Conculate in Memphis on 4/3/00. He indicated
he intended to enter Mexico 4/13/68. a isknown that Candrian entered
Mexico through Arizona on 4/10/68. He is due to return to Memphis State
University when classes resume after Easter vacation on 4/15/68.
Candrian does net fit the description of the subject and there is no evidence
to connect him with this case. We have not mought his whereabouts in
Mexico but in view of the publicity being afforded this individual, be is
being thoroughly processed to eliminate any possibility of his involvement.

With regards to reports of false police radio broadcasts following
the shooting of King, we were previously advised by the Memphis Police
Department that approximately thirty minutes after King was shot a DARE

with a Citizens Band radio in Ms car flagged down aMemphis police car
and called attention to breadcasts being received on his Citinens Band radio
from an unidentified person who claimed he was following a white Mustang
occupied by three persons. The unknownbroadcaster gave a running
description of the route allegedly being taken by the Mustang and toward
the end of the transmission claimed that the Mustang had just gone through
a red light at the main internection of Raleigh, Tennessee, at 95 miles
an hour. Police contacted the Sheriff'soffice in Raleigh who advised that
two Shoriff's units were at the intersection and no such incident had
occurred. The unknownbabadenster wasnever identified and police
considered the broadcast to be aboar. Full consideration isbeing given
to the possibility that the subject was breadcasting over the Citizens Band
for the purpose of drawing police on to a false trail.

ACTION:

Attached for approval isamemorandum for the White House,
the Attorney General, the Deputy Attorney General, and the Civil Rights
Division.

All investigation is being expedited and youwill be kept advised
of developments,

3

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNIT STATES DEPARTMENT OF ATICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535
File No.

April 11, 1968

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

The investigation of the murder of Martin Luther
King, Jr., on April 4, 1968, has assumed gigantic
proportions.

All Field Divisions of the FBI are participating
in an around-the-clock operation designed to' identify and
apprehend the person or persons responsible for the killing.

Suspects are being developed and processed on
a daily basis as additional information is developed. Every
aspect of the investigation is being vigorously pursued and
the complete facilities of this Bureau will remain fully
committed until this matter has been finally resolved.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
REALI OF

In Reply. Please Refer to WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

File No.
April 11, 1968

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

The investigation of the murder of Martin Luther :
King, Jr., on April 4, 1968, has assumed gigantic
proportions.

All Field Divisions of the FBI are participating
in an around-the-clock operation designed to identify and

apprehend the person or persons responsible for the killing.

Suspects are being developed and processed on
a daily basis as additional information is developed. Every
aspect of the investigation is being vigorously pursued and
the complete facilities of this Bureau will remain fully
committed until this matter has been finally resolved.
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Mr. Motsened
April110, 196

I - Mr. DeLoach,
t% AA ~Gowan 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley,&- r. McGowan
M1URKI Mr. Long

This is to advise thatthe name Eric Starvo Galtwas
searched against the following records with the results as indicated:

Internal Revenue Service, Birmingham, 'was checked by
Charles Knight of the InternalRevenue Service, with
negative results. The records could not-be checked
through the Martiesburg, West Virginia, central
headquarters since we do not have a social security
number for Galt.

The records of Defense Central Index of Investigation
were checked with negative results by Lt. Col. Phillip Ash,
Office of Provost Marshal.

The records of the Bureau of Prisons, U. S. Department
of Justice, checked with negative results.

PassportRecords of the Department of State were
checked and no reference could be found concerning
Eric Galt.

)F
, CLMBrmr

(6)

Cook
Mr. Rosench April 10, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach

C. 1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan

MURKIN 1 Mr. Long

This is to advise that the name Eric Starvo Galt was
searched against the following records with the results as indicated:

Internal Revenue Service, Birmingham, was checked by
Charles Knight of the Internal Revenue Service, with
negative results. The records could not be checked
through the Martinsburg, West Virginia, central
headquarters since we do not have a social security
number for Galt.

The records of Defense Central Index of Investigation
were checked with negative results by Lt. Col. Phillip Ash,
Office of Provost Marshal.

The records of the Bureau of Prisons, U. S. Department
of Justice, checked with negative results.

Passport Records of the Department of State were
checked and no reference could be found concerning
Eric Galt.

CLM:rmr
(6)
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H r. ~Long

IL Ru. stoim
H r. Sullivan

In loueetuptlm tUe iumsm at Garti
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vgste a S t In Mhn 'kSU..e the
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that a POMue Naivg the -wme Galt ietd at that ad..i
tou a three mth p1er free epsiatoly 9/1,67 to
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see idd that the attachd toletypio be
directed to all offleem imtrwwtim thoe rageing perto.
Of euit to chech t4 detomime it Gait bas deperted free
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leei Hue tOatfGalt is vented fea questlaia hirthe

M. o*fUie are bein Cautioned that theg are not to
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CLN~v~<

Mr. DeLeach April 10, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan

MURKIN a - Mr. Long
1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Sullivan

In investigating the assessination of Martin
Luther King, Jr., the field has developed a good suspect
who has been using the name Eric Starvo Galt. Galt
registered at a notel in Memphis, Tennessee, en the
afternoon of 4/3/68 and departed on 4/4/68. Galt was
driving a 1966 white Mustang with Alabama tag 1-38993.
The registration at the notel and the registration for
the car indicate Galt's address to be 2608 Highland Avenue,
Birningham, Alabana. The investigation has disclosed
that a person using the name Galt resided at that address
for a three month period from approximately 9/1/67 to
12/1/67. Efforts to further identify Galt have been
fruitless.

RECOMMENDATION:

Recommended that the attached teletype be
directed to all offices instructing those covering ports
of exit to check to determine if Galt has deported from
the country, and further instructing all offices to advise
local police that Galt is wanted for questioning by the
FBI. The offices are being cautioned that they are not to
disclose the nature of the case for which Galt is wanted.

,Sacs

Clilituje
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fir. T L+aaeh April 1Q. IMS
1 W M. MU1ain

A. ft 1 - Mr. INsem1 - A. !"HOY
AMUR 1 - W,. ,s3wa

1 - "r. Dishop
1 - Mr. COW"a
1 - 1r. fiva

The msieo wida iastg ts the =rm eI4
tiartln 1-4ther Ktas& Jr.* hLa daeiaped Ismpestaut ww laibritnta.
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MwstagL Alabama lcem 1U$ UL3
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I*ec Vehicle records inAlabama sie that Erie L. Git.
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I has bees detemised thatethis car wsiornt Iy omed by e William Dr
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assed the ad ad agreed ts buy the cear. Paid"ey re~eed pmy=We by
emoieo eeuk bso Gait mind he did mtbs ew e t balaaessMer' cheek

mid md mWs Paidle at thet bak thefeilew ft day. Gabitold Padole be
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day Paisleyr met Ga0 at the haft sad resolved cashjy ea"tihatheeda
of $1, w Sw tme lMtNG.

TLACIU~a (11) COHTWU - OVYlI

Mr. DeLoach April 10, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLeach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
MURKIN 1 - Mr. McGowan

1 - Mr. McDonough1. Mr. Long
1 - Mr. Martindale
1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Conrad
1 - Mr. Sullivan

The massive, widespread investigation into the murder of
Martin Luther King, Jr., has developed important new information.

A great many motels have been checked and at the Rebel Motel
on the ouskirts of Memphis it has been determined that a man using the
name Eric S. Galt registered 4/3/68 and checked out 4/4/68. He gave
his address as 2608 Highland Street, Birmingham, and was driving a
Mustang, Alabama license 136 993.

Investigation at the Birmingham address given by Galt determined
that this is a rooming house which has no records of tenants but the
proprietor recalls that a man using the name of Eric Galt stayed there
from September until December, 1967. Galt said that he had been employed
by Ingalls Boat Works, Pascagoula, Mississippi, but was unemployed and
on vacation. The proprietor and another tenant have both stated that Galt
resembles the artist's conception of the subject. It is noted that the rooming
house is in the same general area as the address given by "Harvey Lowmeyer"
when he purchased what is believed to be the murder weapon on 3/29/68.

Motor Vehicle records in Alabama show that Eric S. Galt,
2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham, Alabama, is the owner of a Mustang,
Alabama tags number 1-38993, vehicle identification number 6T07C190647.
It has been determined that this car was formally owned by one William D.
Paisley in Birmingham who advertised the car for sale 8/29/67. Galt
answered the ad and agreed to buy the car. Paisley requested payment by
cashier's check but Galt said he did not know how to obtain a cashier's check
and would meet Paisley at the bank the following day. Galt told Palsley he
had been working on barges between St. Louis and New Orleans. The next
day Paisley met Galt at the bank and received cash payment in the amount
of $1,950 for the Mustang.

maaWLM:EJM:vea (11) CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
RE: MUREIN

No bank account has been located for Galt but he did have a
safe deposit box at the Birmingham Trust National Bank from September
to December, 1967, when he wrote the bank in reply to at rental notice
saying that he no longer needed the box. When applying for the safe deposit
box he listed his nearest relative as Karl Galt, 2515 Lafayette Street,
St. Louis.

An Alabama drivers license issued to Galt déscribeshim as
a white male, born 7/20/31, 5 feet 11 inches tall, 175 pounds, with brown
hair and blue eyes.

Extensive Investigation to date has failed to locate any other
record of Galt. He is not known at Ingalls Ship Building Company at
Pascagoula nor can any record be found of Karl Galt in St. Louis. There
is no record of Galt at Social Security Administration, Baltimore, and
no record has been found in the general or Identification files of the Bureau.
Extensive investigation is underway in all field divisions to check all sources
including State Selective Service Headquarters, credit bureaus, etc., for
any record of Galt.

The registration card from the motel and documents relating
to the safe deposit box at the bank have been compared with the hand written
signature of "Harvey Lowmayer" on the Invoice of the Remington rifle.
Due to limited amounts of handwriting available a definite conclusion could
not be made but similarities in handwriting were noted. Latent fingerprints
developed on these documents are not identical with other latent fingerprints
in this case or with the fingerprints of various prior suspects.

The safe deposit box in the Birmingham bank has not been
re-rented and is being flown into the Laboratory for fingerprint processing.
The motel room occupied by Galt has been processed and 25 latent fingerprints
developed are being forwarded to the Bureau for comparison.

ACTION:

All-out efforts are continuing to locate and interview Galt.

-2 -
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Mr. Rosen April 10, 1988
.. f1 - Mr. Rosen

C. L. McGowan = 1 :.Mr. Malley
1Mr. McGowan

}. . DAD .Mr'Long
MURKIN

The PhiladelphiaOffice has advised that the
Barcd y Laundry, 253 South Tenth Street, Philadelphiat has used
the same code numbers which appeared on the articles of clothing
in instat case. It is noted that eachlaundry having one of the
machines can prepare its own code involving a combination of
letters and numbers.

The laundry in Philade hia used a larcode on
December. 19, 1962, on the laundry. of :one. red Nlfetbaser, w
formerly resided at 2318 Spruce Street in Philadelphia, and now
resides at 2213 Spruce Street:. Neibater Is a school teacher
in West Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and has Social Security
No. ; It is reported that he has been present at
scho every day curing the last four weeks. It is also reported
that he resides in a rooming house.

ACTION:

Philadelphia was instructed to obtain a sample tape
prepared on each machine owned by the laundry and to bring the
samples inmediately to the FBI Laboratory so it can-be determined
if the tape in question was preparedon one of the machines of the
Barclay Laundry. Philadelphia was also instructed to institute
investigation into the background of Neibaner and to ascertain
identities of occupants of the rooming house from 12/1/67 to date.
Philadelphia was further instructed to expedite the handling of
all leads concerning Eric S. Galt.

!,LMrr
(5)

Lands
Mr. Rosen April 10, 1968

1 - Mr. Rosen
C. L. McGowan 1 - Mr. Malley

1 - Mr. McGowan
1 Mr. Long

MURKIN

The Philadelphia Office has advised that the
Barclay Laundry, 253 South Tenth Street, Philadelphia, has used
the same code numbers which appeared on the articles of clothing
in instant case. It is noted that each laundry having one of the
machines can prepare its own code involving a combination of
letters and numbers.

The laundry in Philadelphia used a similar code on
December 19, 1967, on the laundry of one Fred Neibauer, who
formerly resided at 2318 Spruce Street in Philadelphia, and now
resides at 2213 Spruce Street. Neibauer is a school teacher
in West hia, Pennsylvania, and has Social Security
No. It is reported that he has been present at
school every day during the last four weeks. It is also reported
that he resides in a rooming house.

ACTION:

Philadelphia was instructed to obtain a sample tape
prepared on each machine owned by the laundry and to bring the
samples immediately to the FBI Laboratory so it can be determined
if the tape in question was prepared on one of the machines of the
Barclay Laundry. Philadelphia was also instructed to institute
investigation into the background of Neibauer and to ascertain
identities of occupants of the rooming house from 12/1/67 to date.
Philadelphia was further instructed to expedite the handling of
all leads concerning Eric S. Galt.

CLM:rmr
(5)
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... Attar cd is -a`propose i iteldto Mlany, .cpies to.
:.all offices, instructig the filc.to diseorntimue usinig thea:

general caption:, " ssa sinat .'.of. Martin Luther. King, Jr,.,
Raial' Matteis ;" .in zepo ting infomtioinregrding racia
actifvity. and' inc ints fa isi-g ut of ,the klling :a Cing.
It furtherc instruct. that~irepatting such infr mration
captionr'descritiVe cof the aci ityiwolv shouldf be ssed,.

fore~nile "acalDiturbances Follo ring uAss s tiioti0i
-of" Mrtin Lte in,J.A. Albny_,NeW YOr April-9 19-8

- These instrkctiolg ar beinrg :is +edin vie 'fthe
volme .of commuications-.being:-reeitvd at he:Breau ithis
°:atter and the :administr:ati.ve: nd'filin,g problemscreated. by:
the use oef "the -genieral ption rcath th a'iescrptV7 .cption:.

3 - . ... : That teattached' airteL to Abany,;copies t
all :offies, -setting:forth- istrmctlols in. line withth
above be approved. i':

JcTtbff..

.1~M. Sullvan-....
"'Mr. 3ishop - : j f, YLU

'Mr..Rse

fir TranrtL ~ 1~

Cyped both pages of complete
package: Name dated 4/9/68 and memoAirtel dated 4/10/68, state
caption.

Mr. W. C. Sullivan April 10, 1968

G. C. Moore

Long
ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.
RACIAL MATTERS

Attached is a proposed airtel to Albany, copies to
all offices, instructing the field to discontinué using the

general caption, "Assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr.,
Racial Matters, in reporting information regarding racial
activity and incidents arising out of the killing of King.
It further instructs that in reporting such information
captionsdescriptive of the activity involved should be used,
for example, "Racial Disturbances Following Assessination
of Martin Luther King, Jr., Albany, New York, April 9, 1968,
Racial Matters."

These instructions are being issued in view of the
volume of communications being received at the Bureau in this
matter and the administrative and filing problems created by
the use of the general caption rather than a descriptive caption.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the attached airtel to Albany, copies to
all offices, setting forth instructions in line with the
above be approved.

Enclosure
JCT:bff

(8)

1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Mohr
1 - Mr. Sullivan
1 - Mr. Bishop you 10 TO
1 - Mr. Rosen go1 - Mr. G. C. Moore
1 - Mr. Trainor EBI

BEC.D are BOZEN M
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teaa
Iboth pate 64 compie

package: thee dated A/9/4$ and
Airtel dated 4/10/63, sane

ca o. 4/10/68

1 - Mr. DeLoach
Airtel 1 - Mr. Mohr

1 - Mr. Sullivan
LMr. Bishop

Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. G. C. MooreTo:, lby 1 - Mr. Trainor

Froit Director, Pa3

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTER KING, JR.
RACIAL MATTERS

Nany offices art using above caption in comunications
to the Benau concerning a variety of activities and racial
incidents arising out of the killing of flartin lather King, Jr.
This is creating problems from administrative and filng
standpoints ad should be discontinued Imdiately. Captions
descriptive of the activity involved should be used in
accordance with instructions in the 13I flandbook, page 154h of
Part III.

For exasple, in reporting nfaormation concerning
disturbances that may have occurred in Albany the caption
"Racial Disturbances Following Assassination of Martin Luther
King, Jr., Albany, New York, April 9, 1968, Racial atters"
could be used.

2 - All Offices

JCT:bff
(124)

NOTE:
See memorandum G. C. Moore to Mr. W. C. Sullivan,

same caption, dated 4/10/68, prepared by JCT:bff.

typed both pages oz complete
package: Hemo dated 4/9/53 and
Airtel dated 4/10/63, sade
caption.

4/10/68

1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. MohrAirtel 1 - Mr. Sullivan
1 - Mr. Bishop
1 Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. G. C. MooreTo: SAC, Albany 1 - Mr. Trainor

From: Director, FBI

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.
RACIAL MATTERS

Many offices are using above caption in commications
to the Bureau concerning a variety of activities and racial
incidents arising out of the killing of Martin Luther King, Jr.
This is creating problems from administrative and filing
standpoints and should be discontinued immediately. Captions
descriptive of the activity involved should be used in
accordance with instructions in the FBI Handbook, page 154h of
Part III.

For example, in reporting information concerning
disturbances that may have occurred in Albany the caption
"Racial Disturbances Following Assassination of Martin Luther
King, Jr., Albany, New York, April 9, 1968, Racial Matters"
could be used.

2 - All Offices

JCT:bff
(124)

NOTE:
See memorandum G. C. Moore to Mr. W. C. Sullivan,

same caption, dated 4/10/68, prepared by JCT:bff.
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Mr. DeLoach April 10, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLeach
A. Roaen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
MURITN 1 - Mr. McGowan1. Mr. McDonough

1 - Mr. Long
1 - Mr. Martindale
1 - hir. Bishop
1 - hir. Conrad
1 - Mr. Sullivan

The massive, widespread investigation into the murder of
Martin Luther King, Jr., has developed important new information.

A great many motels have been checked and at the Rebel Motel
on the ouskirts of Riemphis At has been determined that a man using the
name Eric S. Galt registered 4/3/68 and checked out 4/4/68. He gave
his address as 3608 Highland Street, Birmingham, and was driving a
Mustang, Alabama license 138 993.

Investigation at the Birmangham address given by Galt determined
that this isa rooming house which has no records of tenants but the
proprietor recalls that a man using the name of Eric Galt stayed there
from September until December, 1967. Galt said that he had been employed
by Ingalas Boat Works, Pascagouls, Mississippi, but was unemployed and
on vacation. The proprietor and another tenant have both stated that Galt
resembles the artist's conception of the subject. It is noted that the rooming
house is in the same general area as the address given by "Harvey Lowmayer
when he purchased what is believed to be the murder weapon on 3/29/68.

Motor Vehicle records in Alabama show that Eric S. Gall,
2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham, Alabama, is the owner of a Mustang,
Alabama tags number 1-38993, vehicle identification number 6T07C190647.
R has been determined that this car was formerly ownedby one William D.
Patsley in Birmingham who advertised the car for sale 8/29/67. Galt
answered the ad and agreed to buy the car. Paisley requested payment by
cashier's check but Calt said he did not know how to obtain acashier's check
and would meet Paisley at the bank the following day. Galt told Paisley he
had been working on barges between St. Louis and New Orienas. The next
day Paisley met Galt at the bank and received cash payment in the amount
of $1,,950 for the Mastang.

WLM:EJE:vea (11) CONTINUED w OVER m
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
RE: MURKIN

No bank account has been located for Galt but he did have a
safe deposit box at the Birmingham Trust National Bank from September
to December, 1967, when he wrote the bank in reply to a rental notice
saying that he so longer needed the box. When applying for the safe deposit
box he listed his nearest relative as Karl Galt, 2515 Lafayette Street,
Et. Louis.

An Alabama drivers license issued to Galt describes him as
a white male, born 7/20/31, 5 feet 11 inches tall, 175 pounds, with brown
hair and blue eyes.

Extensive investigation to date has failed to locate any other
record of Gall. He is not known at Ingalls Ship Building Company at
Pascagoula nor can any record be found of Karl Galt in St. Louis. There
is no record of Galt at Social Security Administration, Baltimore, and
no record has been found in the general or Identification files of the Burean.
Extensive investigation is underway in all fielddivisionsto check all sources
including State Selective Service Headquarters, credit Increases, etc., for
any record of Galt.

The registration card from the motel and documents relating
to the safe deposit box at the bank have been compared with the hand written
signature of "Harvey Lowmeyer on the invoice of the Remington rifle.
Due to limited amounts of handwriting available a definite conclusion could
not be made but similarities in handwriting were noted. Latent fingerprints
developed OR these documents are not identical with other latent fingerprintsin this case or with the fingerprints of various prior suspects.

The safe deposit box in the Birmingham bank has not been
re-rented and is being flown into the Laboratory for fingerprint processing,
The motel room occupied by Galt has been precessed and 25 latent fingerprints
developed are being forwarded to the Bureau for comparises.

ACTION:

All-out efforts are continuing to locate and interview Gall.

-
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Mr. DeLoach April 10, 1968
1 - Mr. DeLoach

A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan

MURKIN 1 - Mr. McDonough
1 le Mr. Long
1 - Mr. Martindale
1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Conrad
1 - Mr. Sullivan

Set forth below are current highlights of the investigation
into the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr., on 4/4/68.

With regard to the laundry tags on clothing believed to
have been abandoned by the killer, efforts to identify the tags
through the limited number of marking machines indicated by the
manufacturer have been unavailing. One reason for this appears to be
that users of the machines develop their own marking systems
instead of following coding methods recommended by the factory.

The laundry taga are printed on red cloth and are
sufficiently distinctive to permit accurate verbal description. In
view of this fact and because of the importance of this lead, all
offices have been instructed to telephonically contact all laundries
in their Divisions to identify these tage. In handling this kind of
inquiry no mention is being made of the fact that the investigation
involves the death of Martin Luther King.

The following information has been developed by
investigation at the Aero Marine Supply Company, Birmingham,
the dealer that sold the rifle which is believed to be the murder weapon.

On March 29, 1968, the subject entered the store and
stated that he wanted to select a rifle to use on R hunting trip to
Wisconsin. He selected a 243W caliber Remington rifle and had it
fitted with aRedfield variable power telescopic sight, and the total
bill including tax was $248.50. He paid for these items with $20 bills.

Enclosure
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Mr. DeLeach April 10, 1968
1 - Mr. DeLoach

A. Rosea 1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Malley
1 -Mr. McGowan

MURKIN 1 - Mr. McDonough
1 to Mr. Long
1 - Mr. Martindale
1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Coarad
1 - Mr. Sullivan

Set forth below are current highlights of the investigation
into the marder of Martia Luther King, Jr., on 4/4/88.

With regard to the laundry tags on clothing believed to
have been abandoned by the killer, efforts to identify the tags
through the limited number of marking machines indicated by the
manufacturer have been unavailing. One reason for this appears to be
that users of the machines develop their OWN marking systems
instead of following coding methods recommended by the factory.

The laundry tags are printed on red cloth and are
sufficiently distinctive to permit accurate verbal description. In
view of this fact and because of the importance of this lead, all
offices have been instructed to telephonically contact all laundries
in their Divisions to identify these tags. In handling this kind of
inquiry no mention is being made of the fact that the investigation
involves the death of Martin Lather King.

The following information has been developed by
investigation at the Aere Marine Supply Company, Birmingham,
the dealer that sold the rifle which is believed to be the murder weapon.

On March 29, 1968, the subject entered the store and
stated that be wanted to select a rifle to use on a hunting trip to
Wisconsin. He selected a.241W caliber Remington rifle and had it
fitted with aRedfield variable power telescopic sight, and the total
bill including tax was $248.50. He paid for these itemswith $20 bills.

Enclosure
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
RE: MURKIN

(It is noted that the bisoculars which were purchased in Memphis,
4/4/68, were also purchased with $20 billsand a $20 bill was
used to pay one week's rent on the reem in the flop house which was
occupied by the subject.)

The subject returned to Aero Marine Supply Company
3/30/88 to state that hisbrother had advised him the gun he had
purchased was not heavy enough for the type of hunting they would
be doing and had recommended that he exchange it for a #30-06
calther rifle. The store changed the telescopic sight from the
.243W Remington to a 30-06 callberRemington pump gun, which
the subject carried from the store. This is the rifle that was
recovered in Memphis immediately after the shooting ofKing.

Inpurchasing the rifle the subject used the name
Harvey Lowmyer and signed this name across the invoice of the sale.
The clerk who handled the transaction has entered the name OR the
invoice as Harvey Lowmeyer. It is noted that this clerk is
advanced in age and interviewing Agents have found him tobe
hard of hearing.

The invoice for the gua shows Lowmyer's address as
1907 South 11th Street, Birmingham, Alabama. Extensive investigation
in the area of this address has failed to produce any information
concerning the subject. A taxi driver has been located who recalled
that OR 3/28/68 he picked up aman resembling the subject about
ahalf mile from Aero Marine Supply Company and drove
him to the general viciality of the address given on the invoice.
This passenger was carrying ablue overnight hag similar to the
sipper bag recovered at Memphis.

Lowmyer isavery unusual name. Although it is very
likely that this is not the subject's actual name, it also appears
likely that he is acqualated with someone named Lowmyer. This
surname and all logical variations are being checked through the
Burean's files in the fieldas well as at the Seat of Government,
and all field divisions are checking telephone directories, city
directories, voting lists and similar sources to locate allpersons
having this or a similar name.
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
RE: MURKIN

The FBI Laboratory in comparing the Lowmyer
signature with known handwriting available in the Bureau's files
has noted that certain letters in the signature of one Bobby Ray
Graves, FBI @ 410150 D are similar in handwriting to comparable
letters in the Harvey Lowmyer signature. Due to the limited nature
of the material available for comparison, the significance of these
few similarities could not be assessed, but the field has been
instructed to immediately check out Bobby Ray Graves, who is
Exalted Cyclops of the Klan in the area of BoilingSprings,
South Carolina. Graves' fingerprints are not identical with latent
fingerprints that have been developed in this case.

Personnel and other customers at Aero Marine Supply
Company Identified three other weapons handled by the subject.
These have been processed in the Identification Division and two
latent fingerprints as well as apalm impression were developed
on one of the rifles.

Personnelof the Exhibits Section are presently in the
field preparing an artist's conception of the subjectbased on
descriptions being provided by persons who observed subject in
both Birmingham and Memphis; the picture is being revised through
interviews with newly developed witnesses.

It is pointed out that the subject apparently ran out of
the flop house immediately after the shooting and abandoned the
rifle which is believed to be the murder weapon, as well as a
small zipper case containing apair ofbinoculars and various
personal items. A white Mustang automobile was seen driving
away at a high rate of speed but # is not known if the subject
left in this car.

Wrapped around the abandoned rifle was a cloth which
appears to be abedapread or blanket. This is believed to be of the
type used by motels and extensivewelforts are being made to trace
this item.

In the sipper bag was apair ofbinoculars purchased in
Memphis 4/4/68 on whicha latent fingerprint has been Identified
that is identical witha latent fingerprint developed on the abandoned
rifle believed to be the marder weapon. Other items in the sipper bag,
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Memorandom to Mr. DeLoach
RE: MURKIN

in addition to the tee shirt and shorts bearing the laundry marks
previously described, included a paft of pilers, two cans of
Schlitz beer, a hammer, a bar of soap from a Friendship Inn
Motel, a small transistor radio and various tolletry items.
Extensive investigation is underway in an effort to trace each of
these items and the pair of pliere has been traced to a Los Angeles
hardware store which received it in October, 1966, as one of a
lot of twelve. The pliers were put in a bargain barrel near the front door
upon receipt and one pair remained in the barrel 4/8/68. Employees
do not recall any sale of these pliersbut an extensive search is
being made of credit sales records.

A total of 13 latent fingerprints have been developed
in this case. These include two Intent fingerprints found in Room 5B
of the flop house which is believed to have been occupied by the
subject on the afternoon of the killing, one latent fingerprint on
what is believed to be the murder weapon, one on this rifle's
telescopic sight, one on the bineculars, one ona can of beer,
one on ifnewspaper, one on abottle of aftershave lotion, three on
acartridge box, and two on a riflehandled by the subject at the
Aero Marine Supply Company. With the exception of the rifles,
the telescopic sight and the two latent prints found in Room 5B,
all of the latent prints are from items found in the abandoned
zipper bag.

in addition to the widesproad investigation which has
been indicated above, intensive efforts are being made to locate the
white Mustang automobile, and to Identify and trace all other
items ofphysical evidence. A large number of suspects have been
processed and eliminated and additional suspects are being
developed on adaily basis, both from deformation provided
by citizens and as a result of our investigation. We also are
checking out Klan members, Minutemen, rabble rousers and other
persons known to have apotential for this type of crime because
of their prior activities, associations, or statements. Every
conceivable, logical investigative approach is being vigorously
pursued on a top priority basis for the purpose of solving this
case at the earliest possible hour.
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLeach
RE: MURKIN

The press has given widespread publicity to reports that
Joplin, Missouri, police arrested a suspect who resembles the artist's
conception of the killer. This individual is Lynn Ray Cleveland who
was arrested 4/9/68 while bitchhiking after a woman thought he
resembled the subject. Cleveland, who is 33 years old, is a former
mental patient from Texas. He had only five cents when arrested and
had so luggage or identification. He claims to be a traveling minister
but rambles incoherently and cannot furnish definite Information as to
his past whereabouts. Investigation is underway to establish his
whereabouts and his fingerprints are being forwarded for comparison.
Fingerprints inthe Identification Division of one Lynn Ray Carpenter
who may be identical with the Joplin suspect are not identical with the
latents in this case.

ACTION:

Attached for approval is a memorandum to the White House
with copies for the Attorney General, the Deputy Attorney General and
the Civil Rights Division.

All phases of this investigation are being pushed to the utmost
and you will be kept advised of developments.
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